
AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

October 18, 2016 

1. Approval of Minutes – October 4, 2016

2. Approval of Claims

The City Council will be hearing public comments on the following agenda items:     _____

Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so.  The document is available for
public inspection and is located on the south wall of the City Council Chambers.

The City Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda items to protect the
public interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if
such individual has not requested a public hearing.

3. Action on Wayne Volunteer Fire Department Application for Membership of Corey
Blum — Phil Monahan, Fire Chief 

4. Action on Wayne Volunteer Fire Department Application for Membership of
Autumn Breazile — Phil Monahan, Fire Chief 

5. Resolution 2016-70: Accepting Bid and Awarding Contract on the “2016 Lagoon
Sludge Removal & Application Project” — Midwest Injection, 
Inc., for $249,000.00 

Background:  We budgeted $250,000 for this work.  The Engineer’s estimate was 
$180,000 to remove 2,000 tons of dry weight of sludge and spread it on cropland at 
application rates approved by NDEQ.   

The sludge is over 70% water, so there is a lot of material to move to total 2,000 dry 
tons of sludge.  This won’t empty the lagoon, but we do not have enough information 
yet about remaining sludge depth to calculate how much will be left.  This contractor 
will scrape the lagoon bottom with a robot squeegee that will stir the sludge to liquefy 
it enough to pump out to the farms through a hose and then will knife it into the soil 
with a tractor.  JEO has arranged for willing landowners who want the sludge. 

Recommendation:  Recommendation of Lowell Johnson, city Administrator is to 
accept the low bid and award the contract to do the work this fall. 

6. Action on Change Order No. 3 on the “2015 Wastewater Treatment Facility
Improvement Project” in the amount of $415.00 (electrical 
box riser) — Eriksen Construction Co., Inc. 

Background: This item was omitted from the project design.  This is a cost we would 
have incurred anyway, if it had been included. 

Recommendation:  The recommendation of Lowell Johnson, City Administrator, is 
to approve the Change Order. 



7. Action on Pay Application No. 14 for the “2015 Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Improvement Project” in the amount of $20,000.00 to Eriksen 
Construction Co., Inc. 

Background:  This for work completed according to the contract and approved for 
payment by the project engineer. 

Recommendation: The recommendation of the project engineer is to approve the Pay 
Application. 
 

8. Action on the recommendation of the LB840 Citizens Sales Tax Advisory Committee 
— Wayne Country Club - $100,000 5-year loan at 3%.  The 
original request was for $100,000 as a grant and $100,000 as a 
low-interest loan.  

 
9. Action on the recommendation of the LB840 Citizens Sales Tax Advisory Committee 

— Wayne Area Event Center, Inc., - $250,000 10-year loan at 
3%.  The original request was for $350,000 as a grant or low-
interest loan. 
 

10. Action on the recommendation of the LB840 Citizens Sales Tax Advisory Committee 
— Wayne Area Economic Development - $5,000 grant for its 
role in administering the Wayne Area Economic Development 
program. 
 

11. Resolution 2016-71: Acknowledging Nebraska Department of Roads 
Requirements for the Temporary Use of the State Highway 
System for Special Events — Christmas on Main 
Celebration/Annual Parade of Lights on Thursday, November 
17th   

 
12. Action on the request of Wayne Area Economic Development to prohibit parking on 

Main Street in the 200 block of Main Street from 5:30 p.m. 
until 8:00 p.m. for the Christmas on Main Celebration/Annual 
Parade of Lights Event to be held on Thursday, November 17th  

 
13. Action on Change Order No. 1 on the “Community Activity Center Parking Lot 

Project” in the amount of $1,040.04 (removal of pavement - 
$192; additional quantity of 7” concrete - $1,145.04; and 
decrease of 36” reinforced concrete pipe – ($909.00) — 
Progressive Property Inspectors, LLC 

 
Background:  The curb at the south end of the original CAC parking lot was cracked 
and the paving broken in places from snow removal.  During construction, we asked 
the contractor to saw out the broken area and repave it as part of the new driveway 
down to the new parking lot instead of pouring new concrete up against a section of 
broken up paving.   That is the bulk of the change we made in this Change Order.  
 
Recommendation:  The work is already done at our request and approved by the 
project engineer. 
 



There will be another Change Order for the realignment of the street connection to 
the south end of the existing CAC parking lot.  We requested that realignment to off-
set the street a little to the west to create a slight traffic calming jog to avoid straight 
through traffic speeding through the exiting CAC parking lot. 
 

14. Action on Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 2 in the amount of $115,645.43 
to Progressive Property Inspectors, LLC for the “Community 
Activity Center Parking Lot Project”  

 
Background:  This is for work completed in accordance with our contract and 
approved for payment by the project engineer. 
 

15. Action on Change Order No. 1 on the “Main Street Water Main Improvement 
Project” in the amount of $2,850.00 (additional dirt work) — 
Rutjens Construction 

 
Note: The work on this and the next three Change Orders has already been completed 
and is the result of decisions Joel and I made during the construction.   
 
Background: This water main project required removal of all of the terrace sidewalk 
and a number of trees.  The Department of Roads cut the highway grade lower in this 
area the last time they paved Highway 15 from 7th Street north, but left the terrace 
grades steep in the area between 8th and 10th Streets to avoid making the old water 
mains shallow.   
 
During the project, Joel and the engineer saw an opportunity to complete the re-
grading of the terrace during the new water main installation.  To finish the grade 
correctly, we also got permission from some of the abutting property owners to zero 
out the new grade into their front yard.  The regrade created a surplus of soil that 
didn’t take long to remove, but created this $2,850 hauling cost.  We made that 
decision on the spot, and the result is an improvement in visibility and grade for the 
street. 
 

16. Action on Change Order No. 2 on the “Main Street Water Main Improvement 
Project” in the amount of $8,375.45 (bore for bank) — Rutjens 
Construction 

 
Background:  This is for an additional section of high capacity private service line 
installed for potential future use and will be reimbursed to the City. This was an 
opportunity that arose during the project for a significant future savings for a 
property owner that was not anticipated during design.  
 

17. Action on Change Order No. 3 on the “Main Street Water Main Improvement 
Project” in the amount of $3,605.00 (miscellaneous fittings) — 
Rutjens Construction 

 
Background:  When construction started, the contractor found pipe sizes, locations 
and fittings that were different than the bid specifications were designed for.  This is 
common during replacement of some of our older water mains that we do not have 
very good records for.   
 



18. Action on Change Order No. 4 on the “Main Street Water Main Improvement 
Project” in the amount of $5,935.50 (additions/subtractions to 
bring final quantities into alignment with estimated 
quantities) — Rutjens Construction 

 
Background:  This is a true-up of final quantities of work done on the project. 
 

19. Action on Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 1 (Final) in the amount of 
$283,749.48 to Rutjens Construction for the “Main Street 
Water Main Improvement Project” 

 
Background:  This is for work completed in accordance with our contract and 
approved for payment by the project engineer. 
 

20. Adjourn 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: 
 
____________________________________ 
Mayor  
 
____________________________________ 
City Administrator  



Back to Top



















Back to Top









Back to Top



Back to Top



Back to Top











Back to Top





Back to Top









Back to Top













Back to Top























Back to Top





Back to Top





Back to Top





Back to Top









Back to Top



Back to Top



Back to Top



Back to Top





Back to Top


	Final Agenda 10-18-16.pdf
	AGENDA
	CITY COUNCIL MEETING
	October 18, 2016
	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:
	Mayor
	City Administrator




